# OF \$840.00 3695956

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM685780

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Antares Capital LP |          | 10/21/2021     | Limited Partnership: |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Butler Home Products, LLC                |  |
|-------------------|--|--|
| Street Address:   | c/o ONCAP Management Partners L.P.       |  |
| Internal Address: | P.O. Box 220, 161 Bay Street, 48th Floor |  |
| City:             | toronto                                  |  |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                                   |  |
| Postal Code:      | M5J 2S1                                  |  |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE      |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

| Registration Number: |         |                         |  |  |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|--|--|
|                      | 3695956 | ALL IN ONE              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2225731 | BIG DADDY               |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3423921 | COMFORT CHOICE          |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3413691 | COMFORT FOAM TECHNOLOGY |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3655563 | DESIGNER SERIES         |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2398760 | EVERCARE                |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2345235 | EVERCARE                |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4132752 | FIRM SWEEP              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4310227 | FUR ERASE               |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4132751 | GENTLE SWEEP            |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3670569 | GROUT DEFENSE           |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2225868 | HANDY HELPER            |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4016682 | KITCHEN DÉCOR           |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 1401233 | LINT LIFTER             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 1370191 | LINT LIFT-ETTE          |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 812516  | LINT PIC-UP             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 1856783 | MAGIK BRUSH             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2378425 | PET HAIR PIC-UP         |  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007484 FRAME: 0025

900654209

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                     |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3427896 | PREMIUM CHOICE                |
| Registration Number: | 3423928 | PREMIUM PROTECTION TECHNOLOGY |
| Registration Number: | 4161879 | READYERASE                    |
| Registration Number: | 3624963 | SAFE TRIM SYSTEM              |
| Registration Number: | 3423923 | SENSITIVE CHOICE              |
| Registration Number: | 1855802 | STICKY WICKET                 |
| Registration Number: | 3663252 | STS SYSTEM                    |
| Registration Number: | 1457453 | SUPER TAC II                  |
| Registration Number: | 2174850 | SUPER TAC II                  |
| Registration Number: | 3620895 | TIDEE UP                      |
| Registration Number: | 3588000 | TOUGH ON LINT!                |
| Registration Number: | 3423922 | ULTIMATE CHOICE               |
| Registration Number: | 3413692 | ULTIMATE GUARD TECHNOLOGY     |
| Registration Number: | 3538006 | ULTRA STICK TECHNOLOGY        |
| Registration Number: | 1138789 | ZIP STRIP                     |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168657502
Email: kdutka@torys.com
Correspondent Name: Katherine Dutka

Address Line 1: 79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000 Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5K 1N2

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Katherine Dutka   |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Katherine Dutka/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 11/04/2021        |

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=antares bradshaw trademark release (Butler - 2014)#page1.tif source=antares bradshaw trademark release (Butler - 2014)#page2.tif source=antares bradshaw trademark release (Butler - 2014)#page3.tif source=antares bradshaw trademark release (Butler - 2014)#page4.tif source=antares bradshaw trademark release (Butler - 2014)#page5.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of October 21, 2021, by Antares Capital LP (as successor-in-interest to General Electric Capital Corporation), in its capacity as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Butler Home Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor-in-interest by merger to Bradshaw Evercare Holdings, LLC) (the "Grantor") and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto:

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 22, 2014, at Reel 5197, Frame 0925;

WHEREAS, the Merger and Change of Name, effective July 1, 2014, with respect to the Grantor was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2015, at Reel 5483, Frame 0764;

WHEREAS, the Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement granted to Antares Capital LP was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2015, at Reel 5617, Frame 0840; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on **Schedule A** hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
  - (ii) proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on **Schedule A** hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent

By: Adam Chalmers
Name: Adam Chalmers

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007484 FRAME: 0029

SCHEDULE A

# Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

| ALL IN ONE     | US                              | 77734145 | 3695956   |
|----------------|---------------------------------|----------|-----------|
|                |                                 |          |           |
| BIG DADDY      | US                              | 75413849 | 2225731   |
|                | ******************************* |          |           |
| COMFORT        | US                              | 77195918 | 3423921   |
| CHOICE         |                                 |          |           |
| COMFORT        | US                              | 77194785 | 3413691   |
| FOAM           |                                 |          | (Supp.    |
| TECHNOLOGY     |                                 |          | Register) |
| DESIGNER       | US                              | 77438474 | 3655563   |
| SERIES         |                                 |          |           |
| EVERCARE       | US                              | 75979353 | 2398760   |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| EVERCARE       | US                              | 75684903 | 2345235   |
| (STYLIZED)     |                                 |          |           |
| FIRM SWEEP     | US                              | 85203180 | 4132752   |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| FUR ERASE      | US                              | 85508656 | 4310227   |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| GENTLE SWEEP   | US                              | 85203159 | 4132751   |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| GROUT          | US                              | 77494773 | 3670569   |
| DEFENSE        |                                 |          |           |
| HANDY HELPER   | US                              | 75422908 | 2,225,868 |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| KITCHEN        | US                              | 77982116 | 4016682   |
| DECOR          |                                 |          |           |
| LINT LIFTER    | US                              | 73529924 | 1401233   |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| LINT LIFT-ETTE | US                              | 73529925 | 1370191   |
|                |                                 |          |           |
| LINT PIC-UP    | US                              | 72172741 | 812516    |
|                |                                 |          |           |
|                |                                 |          |           |

| MAGIK BRUSH                         | US | 74458302 | 1856783 |
|-------------------------------------|----|----------|---------|
| PET HAIR PIC-UP                     | US | 75422850 | 2378425 |
| PREMIUM<br>CHOICE                   | US | 77194773 | 3427896 |
| PREMIUM<br>PROTECTION<br>TECHNOLOGY | US | 77198123 | 3423928 |
| READYERASE                          | US | 85188718 | 4161879 |
| SAFE TRIM<br>SYSTEM                 | US | 77646841 | 3624963 |
| SENSITIVE<br>CHOICE                 | US | 77195978 | 3423923 |
| STICKY WICKET                       | US | 74461550 | 1855802 |
| STS SYSTEM                          | US | 77646866 | 3663252 |
| SUPER TAC II                        | US | 73609897 | 1457453 |
| SUPER TAC II                        | US | 75301467 | 2174850 |
| TIDEE UP                            | US | 78576255 | 3620895 |
| TOUGH ON<br>LINT!                   | US | 77218210 | 3588000 |
| ULTIMATE<br>CHOICE                  | US | 77195954 | 3423922 |
| ULTIMATE<br>GUARD<br>TECHNOLOGY     | US | 77194797 | 3413692 |
| ULTRA STICK<br>TECHNOLOGY           | US | 77218251 | 3538006 |
| ZIP STRIP                           | US | 73186738 | 1138789 |

**RECORDED: 11/04/2021**